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Power Input: 120V ~ 60Hz

System Power Output: 90W

Sound Pressure Level: 65dB

Frequency Response: 50Hz – 16kHz

Soundbar Center: Driver Type: Dual Midrange
Driver Size: 2 inches (each)
Power Output: 20W

Soundbar Front L and R: Driver Type: Full-Range
Driver Size: 2 inches (each)
Power Output: 20W

Satellite Rear L and R: Driver Type: Full-Range
Driver Size: 2 inches (each)
Power Output: 20W

Subwoofer: Driver Type: Subwoofer
Driver Size: 5.25 inches
Power Output: 30W

Audio Inputs: 1x HDMI with ARC
1x Digital Optical
1x 3.5 mm Auxiliary
1x USB (supports MP3 format only)

Bluetooth Version: 5.0

Connection Range: Up to 33 feet (10 meters)

Package Contents: 1x Soundbar
2x Wired Satellite Speakers
1x Wired Subwoofer
1x HDMI 2.1 Cable
1x Digital Optical Cable
1x 3.5 mm Auxiliary Cable
1x Remote Control
1x Wall-Mounting Kit
1x User Manual
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Need help? Visit www.myhypergear.com for additional 
product information or contact info@myhypergear.com

Contact info@myhypergear.com to submit a 
warranty claim. Proof of purchase is required.
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MODE BUTTON DISPLAY FUNCTION PERFECT FOR

StudioBoost

Bass, treble, and midrange 
frequency levels are remixed 
and amplified. Provides a well-
balanced and dynamic full-range 
sound profile.

• Getting crystal-clear dialogue

• Informational content like news,  
   podcasts, cooking videos, etc.

• Watching TV late at night and  
   not disturbing sleepers

BassBoost

The bass level is turned way up. 
Treble and midrange levels are 
adjusted to preserve a well-
rounded sound profile.

• High-impact, room-shaking bass

• Feeling the full power of sound  
   effects in movies

• Immersive gaming

VoiceBoost

Midrange and treble levels are 
raised to help voices stand out. 
Bass levels are lowered to reduce 
distracting background noise and 
soften the volume of loud sound 
effects.

• Getting crystal-clear dialogue

• Informational content like news,  
   podcasts, cooking videos, etc.

• Watching TV late at night and  
   not disturbing sleepers
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OPERATION: BLUETOOTH® WIRELESS STREAMING English

PAIRING WITH YOUR SOUND SYSTEM

UNPAIRING

The sound system will automatically reconnect to your phone, tablet, 
or computer the next time you switch to Bluetooth mode.

If you wish to pair the sound system with a different phone, tablet, or 
computer, find the sound system in your device’s Bluetooth menu and 
select “Forget This Device” or “Unpair”.

While in Bluetooth mode, it is recommended to control your playlist 
or other media using the controls on your Bluetooth device. Not all of 
the remote’s buttons and functions are supported by every application 
and streaming platform.

Press the MODE button on 
the remote until the system 
enters Bluetooth pairing 
mode. The LED Status 
Display will begin blinking bt.

1.

4.

2. 3.While the system is in 
Bluetooth pairing mode, open 
the Bluetooth menu on your 
phone, tablet, or computer. 
Enable searching for available 
devices.

Select “HyperGear SB51” to 
pair with your sound system. 
Once connected, the LED 
Status Display will stop 
blinking and remain solid 
while in Bluetooth mode.

HyperGear SB51

NOTE: Your Bluetooth device must 
remain within 33 feet (10 meters) 
of your soundbar or the wireless 
connection will be lost.
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OPERATION: MP3 PLAYBACK English

PLAYING FROM A USB DRIVE

CONTROLS

Play / Pause	 Previous Track	 Next Track	 Replay Track

While in MP3 Playback 
mode, your playlist must be 
controlled using the remote.

Insert a USB Drive into the 
USB port on the right side of 
the soundbar.

1. 2. Press the MODE button the 
remote until the system 
enters MP3 Playback Mode. 
The LED Status Display will 
show 0003.NOTE: The maximum size 

USB drive supported is 32GB. 
Compatible with MP3 audio 
files only.
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There is no sound.

If the LED Status Display is blinking:
•	 The volume is muted. Press the MUTE button to unmute the sound system.

If the LED Status Display is NOT blinking:
•	 The volume may be set to 0. Press the       button to raise the volume. 

•	 The sound system may be set to an unused audio input mode. Press the MODE 
button on the remote (or double-press the      button on the soundbar) to change  
the audio input mode to match your TV’s audio output mode. 

•	 Your TV may be set to an unused audio output mode. Change your TV’s audio output 
mode to match your sound system’s audio input mode. 

•	 If no audio is playing while your sound system and TV are connected by a digital 
optical cable and both are set to Digital Optical mode, try setting your TV’s audio 
output mode to PCM.

The remote is not 
working.

•	 The batteries may be dead or close to dying. Replace them with 2 new AAA batteries. 

•	 Make sure to point the remote directly at the sensor (located next to the LED Status 
Display). 

•	 The remote must remain within 26 feet (8 meters) of the soundbar and a maximum 
angle of 30 degrees to the sensor. 

•	 For Bluetooth mode: not all of the buttons and functions may be supported by every 
application. It is recommended to control your playlist or other media using the 
controls on your Bluetooth device.
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Bluetooth mode 
is not working 

properly.

If your Bluetooth device will not successfully pair with your sound system:
•	 Perform a soft reset of your device by powering OFF then back ON, then follow the 

pairing instructions on page 18. 

•	 Your device may be out of range. Try pairing while your device is within 3 feet of the 
soundbar. 

•	 Your device’s battery level may be too low. Fully charge your device.

If your Bluetooth device is connected but there is no sound:
•	 Ensure that the sound system’s volume and/or the volume of your Bluetooth device is 

not muted or set to 0. 

•	 Open the Bluetooth menu on your phone, tablet, or computer, and find the sound 
system in the list of connected devices. Open the settings, select “Forget This Device” 
or “Unpair”, then follow the pairing instructions on page 18.

If your Bluetooth device is connected but the sound is too low / too high / poor quality:
•	 Adjust the volume level on your Bluetooth device. Note: some apps and programs have 

their own sound settings separate from the general device settings. Make sure to adjust 
those as well, as needed.

•	  
Move away from or turn off nearby devices that may be generating interference, such as 
another Bluetooth device or a wireless router. 

•	 Try turning off your device’s Wi-Fi to improve audio quality. 

•	 Closing non-essential applications on your phone may improve audio quality. Running 
multiple applications can reduce the amount of internal resources available to transmit 
audio clearly.
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Entrada de alimentación: 120V ~ 60Hz

Salida del sistema: 90W

Nivel de presión de 
sonido:

65dB

Respuesta frecuente: 50Hz – 16kHz

Barra de sonido centro: Controladores: Rango completo
Tamaños: 2 pulgadas (cada uno)
Salida de potencia: 20 W

Barra de sonido 
delantera L y R:

Controladores: Rango completo
Tamaños: 2 pulgadas (cada uno)
Salida de potencia: 20 W

Satélite trasero L y R: Controladores: Rango completo
Tamaños: 2 pulgadas (cada uno)
Salida de potencia: 20 W

Altavoz de subgraves: Controlador: Subwoofer
Tamaños: 5.25 pulgadas
Salida de potencia: 30 W

Entradas de audio: 1x HDMI con ARC
1x Óptica digital
1x Auxiliar de 3.5 mm
1x USB (solo admite formato MP3) 

Versión Bluetooth: 5.0

Rango de conexión: Hasta 33 pies (10 metros)

Contenidos del 
paquete: 

1x Barra de sonido
2x Altavoces satélite con cable
1x Subwoofer con cable
1x Cable HDMI 2.1
1x Cable óptico digital
1x Cable auxiliar de 3.5 mm
1x Control remoto
1x Kit de montaje en pared
1x Manual de usuario
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¿Necesita ayuda? Visite www.myhypergear.com para 
obtener información adicional sobre el producto o póngase 
en contacto con info@myhypergear.com

Póngase en contacto con info@myhypergear.
com para someter una reclamación de garantía. 
Se requiere una prueba de compra.
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MODO BOTÓN PANTALLA FUNCIÓN PERFECTO PARA

StudioBoost

Los niveles de frecuencia 
de graves, agudos y medios 
se remezclan y amplifican. 
Proporciona un perfil de 
sonido de rango completo bien 
balanceado y dinámico.

• Escuchar música de la forma en que 
debe ser escuchada

BassBoost

El nivel de graves está muy 
alto. Los niveles de agudos 
y medios se ajustan para 
preservar un perfil de sonido 
completo.

• Bajos de alto impacto que  
   hacen temblar la habitación

• Sentir todo el poder de los  
   efectos de sonido en las películas

• Juegos inmersivos

VoiceBoost

Los niveles de medios y 
agudos se elevan para ayudar 
a que las voces se destaquen. 
Los niveles de graves se 
reducen para reducir el ruido 
de fondo que distrae y suavizar 
el volumen de los efectos de 
sonido fuertes.

• Obtener diálogos claros como el cristal

• Contenido informativo como noticias,  
   podcasts, videos de cocina, etc.

• Ver la televisión a altas horas de la  
   noche y no molestar a los que duermen
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No hay sonido.

Si la pantalla LED de estado parpadea:
•	 El volumen está silenciado. Presione el botón MUTE para activar el sistema de sonido.

Si la pantalla LED de estado NO parpadea:
•	 El volumen puede estar configurado en 0. Presione el botón        para subir el volumen. 

•	 Es posible que el sistema de sonido esté configurado en un modo de entrada de audio no 
utilizado. Presione el botón MODE en el control remoto (o pulse dos veces el botón      en la 
barra de sonido) para cambiar el modo de entrada de audio para que coincida con el modo 
de salida de audio de su televisor. 

•	 Es posible que su televisor esté configurado en un modo de salida de audio no utilizado. 
Cambie el modo de salida de audio de su televisor para que coincida con el modo de entrada 
de audio de su sistema de sonido. 

•	 Si no se reproduce audio mientras el sistema de sonido y el televisor están conectados 
mediante un cable óptico digital y ambos están configurados en modo óptico digital, intente 
configurar el modo de salida de audio de su televisor en PCM.

El control remoto 
no funciona.

•	 Las baterías pueden estar agotadas o a punto de agotarse. Reemplázalas con 2 pilas AAA 
nuevas. 

•	 Asegúrese de apuntar el control remoto directamente al sensor (ubicado junto a la pantalla 
LED de estado). 

•	 El control remoto debe permanecer dentro de los 26 pies (8 metros) de la barra de sonido y 
en un ángulo máximo de 30 grados con respecto al sensor. 

•	 Para el modo Bluetooth: es posible que no todas las aplicaciones admitan todos los botones 
y funciones. Se recomienda controlar su lista de reproducción u otros medios mediante los 
controles de su dispositivo Bluetooth.
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El modo Bluetooth 
no funciona 

correctamente.

Si su dispositivo Bluetooth no se empareja correctamente con su sistema de sonido:
•	 Realice un restablecimiento parcial de su dispositivo apagándolo y volviéndolo a encender, 

luego siga las instrucciones de emparejamiento en la página 40. 

•	 Es posible que su dispositivo esté fuera de alcance. Intente emparejar mientras su dispositivo 
está a menos de 3 pies de la barra de sonido. 

•	 El nivel de batería de su dispositivo puede ser demasiado bajo. Cargue completamente su 
dispositivo.

Si su dispositivo Bluetooth está conectado pero no hay sonido:
•	 Asegúrese de que el volumen del sistema de sonido y/o el volumen de su dispositivo 

Bluetooth no esté silenciado o configurado en 0. 

•	 Abra el menú de Bluetooth en su teléfono, tableta o computadora y busque el sistema de 
sonido en la lista de dispositivos conectados. Abra la configuración, seleccione “Olvidar este 
dispositivo” o “Desvincular”, luego siga las instrucciones de emparejamiento en la página 40.

Si su dispositivo Bluetooth está conectado pero el sonido es demasiado bajo / demasiado alto / 
mala calidad:
•	 Ajuste el nivel de volumen en su dispositivo Bluetooth. Nota: algunas aplicaciones y 

programas tienen su propia configuración de sonido separada de la configuración general del 
dispositivo. Asegúrese de ajustarlos también, según sea necesario. 

•	 Aléjese o apague los dispositivos cercanos que puedan estar generando interferencia, como 
otro dispositivo Bluetooth o un enrutador inalámbrico. 

•	 Intente apagar el Wi-Fi de su dispositivo para mejorar la calidad del audio. 

•	 Cerrar aplicaciones no esenciales en su teléfono puede mejorar la calidad del audio. La 
ejecución de varias aplicaciones puede reducir la cantidad de recursos internos disponibles 
para transmitir audio con claridad.
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Entrée de puissance: 120V ~ 60Hz

Sortie système: 90W

Niveau de pression 
acoustique:

65dB

Réponse de fréquence: 50Hz – 16kHz

Barre de son centre: Haut-parleurs: Double milieu de gamme
Tailles : 50 millimètres (chacun)
Puissance de sortie : 20 W

Barre de son 
avant L et R:

Haut-parleurs : Gamme complète
Tailles : 50 millimètres (chacun)
Puissance de sortie : 20 W

Satellite arrière L et R: Haut-parleurs : Gamme complète
Tailles : 50 millimètres (chacun)
Puissance de sortie : 20 W

Caisson de basses: Haut-parleur : Subwoofer
Taille : 13,3 centimètres
Puissance de sortie : 30 W

Entrées audio: 1x HDMI avec ARC
1x Optique numérique
1x Auxiliaire 3,5 mm
1x USB (prend en charge le 
format MP3 uniquement)

Version Bluetooth: 5.0

Distance de connexion: Jusqu’à 10 mètres (33 pieds)

Contenu du colis:   1x Barre de son
2x Enceintes satellites filaires
1x Caisson de basses filaire
1x Câble HDMI 2.1
1x Câble optique numérique
1x Câble auxiliaire de 3,5 mm
1x Télécommande
1x Kit de montage mural
1x Manuel de l’Utilisateur
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Besoin d’aide? Visitez www.myhypergear.com pour 
obtenir informations supplémentaires sur le produit ou 
contacter info@myhypergear.com

Communiquez avec info@myhypergear.com 
pour soumett re une réclamation en vertu de 
la garantie. Une preuve d’achat est requise.
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MODE BOUTON AFFICHAGE FONCTION PARFAIT POUR

StudioBoost

Les niveaux de fréquence 
des graves, des aigus et des 
médiums sont remixés et 
amplifiés. Fournit un profil 
sonore complet bien équilibré 
et dynamique.

•	 Écouter de la musique telle qu’elle doit 
être entendue

BassBoost

Le niveau des basses est 
monté en flèche. Les niveaux 
des aigus et des médiums sont 
ajustés pour préserver un profil 
sonore bien équilibré.

•	 Des basses percutantes qui font 
trembler la pièce

•	 Ressentir toute la puissance des effets 
sonores dans les films

•	 Jeu immersif

VoiceBoost

Les niveaux des médiums et 
des aigus sont augmentés pour 
aider les voix à se démarquer. 
Les niveaux de basses sont 
abaissés pour réduire les bruits 
de fond gênants et adoucir 
le volume des effets sonores 
forts.

•	 Obtenir un dialogue cristallin

•	 Contenu informatif comme des 
actualités, des podcasts, des vidéos 
de cuisine, etc.

•	 Regarder la télévision tard le soir et ne 
pas déranger les dormeurs
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Il n’y a pas de son.

Si l’affichage d’état LED clignote:
•	 Le volume est en sourdine. Appuyez sur le bouton MUTE pour réactiver le système audio.

Si l’affichage d’état LED ne clignote PAS:
•	 Le volume peut être réglé sur 0. Appuyez sur le bouton        pour augmenter le volume.

•	 Le système audio est peut-être réglé sur un mode d’entrée audio inutilisé. Appuyez sur le 
bouton MODE de la télécommande (ou appuyez deux fois sur le bouton      de la barre de son) 
pour modifier le mode d’entrée audio afin qu’il corresponde au mode de sortie audio de votre 
téléviseur.

•	 Votre téléviseur est peut-être réglé sur un mode de sortie audio inutilisé. Modifiez le mode 
de sortie audio de votre téléviseur pour qu’il corresponde au mode d’entrée audio de votre 
système audio.

•	 Si aucun son n’est lu alors que votre système audio et votre téléviseur sont connectés par un 
câble optique numérique et que les deux sont réglés sur le mode optique numérique, essayez 
de régler le mode de sortie audio de votre téléviseur sur PCM.

La télécommande 
ne fonctionne pas.

•	 Les piles peuvent être épuisées ou presque épuisées. Remplacez-les par 2 piles AAA neuves.

•	 Assurez-vous de pointer la télécommande directement vers le capteur (situé à côté de 
l’affichage d’état LED).

•	 La télécommande doit rester à moins de 26 pieds (8 mètres) de la barre de son et à un angle 
maximum de 30 degrés par rapport au capteur.

•	 Pour le mode Bluetooth: tous les boutons et toutes les fonctions peuvent ne pas être pris en 
charge par toutes les applications. Il est recommandé de contrôler votre liste de lecture ou 
d’autres médias à l’aide des commandes de votre appareil Bluetooth.
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Le mode Bluetooth 
ne fonctionne pas 

correctement.

Si votre appareil Bluetooth ne parvient pas à s’associer avec votre système audio:
•	 Effectuez une réinitialisation logicielle de votre appareil en l’éteignant puis en le rallumant, puis 

suivez les instructions d’association à la page 62.

•	 Votre appareil est peut-être hors de portée. Essayez d’associer votre appareil lorsque celui-ci 
se trouve à moins d’un mètre de la barre de son.

•	 Le niveau de la batterie de votre appareil est peut-être trop faible. Chargez complètement 
votre appareil.

Si votre appareil Bluetooth est connecté mais qu’il n’y a pas de son:
•	 Assurez-vous que le volume du système audio et/ou le volume de votre appareil Bluetooth® 

n’est pas mis en sourdine ou réglé sur 0.

•	 Ouvrez le menu Bluetooth sur votre téléphone, tablette ou ordinateur et recherchez le 
système audio dans la liste des appareils connectés. Ouvrez les paramètres, sélectionnez « 
Oublier cet appareil » ou « Dissocier », puis suivez les instructions d’association à la page 62.

Si votre appareil Bluetooth est connecté mais que le son est trop faible / trop fort / de  
mauvaise qualité:
•	 Réglez le volume sur le niveau de votre appareil Bluetooth. Remarque : certaines applications 

et programmes ont leurs propres paramètres sonores distincts des paramètres généraux de 
l’appareil. Assurez-vous de les ajuster également, au besoin.

•	 Éloignez-vous ou éteignez les appareils à proximité susceptibles de générer des interférences, 
tels qu’un autre appareil Bluetooth ou un routeur sans fil.

•	 Essayez de désactiver le Wi-Fi de votre appareil pour améliorer la qualité audio.

•	 La fermeture d’applications non essentielles sur votre téléphone peut améliorer la qualité 
audio. L’exécution de plusieurs applications peut réduire la quantité de ressources internes 
disponibles pour transmettre clairement le son.
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